

No. 15-827

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR,
BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLORADO STATE
BOARD OF EDUCATION AND COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

GLENN E. ROPER
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIE C. TOLLESON
First Assistant Attorney
General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway
10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov
(720) 508-6186

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Colorado State Board of
Education and Colorado Department of Education*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. IDEA is part of a body of education funding statutes that work in concert, that can only impose duties unambiguously, and that entrust the details of implementation to the States. . . 14

 A. The IDEA must be understood within the larger context of federal education policy. . . 14

 B. Courts cannot infer an amendment to IDEA; Congress must speak unambiguously. . . . 16

 C. Educational standards-setting is entrusted to State governments and managed through accountability systems, not lawsuits. 18

II. Petitioner and the Federal Government propose a standard that will impede collaboration between schools and families and that is fundamentally unworkable. 23

 A. The proposed standard of review threatens the school and family collaboration that is the hallmark of IEP development. 23

 B. The proposed standard is unworkable. 25

1. The proposed standard is ambiguous. . .	25
2. The legal sufficiency of an IEP should not be judged in hindsight based on outcomes.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Oregon</i> , 195 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlisle Area Sch. v. Scott P.</i> , 62 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2007)	10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	18
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	4
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>K.E. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 647 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	17
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18
<i>R.E. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 694 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2012)	31

<i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Comm.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Schaffer ex. rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	16, 23
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	24
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	17, 18
CONSTITUTION	
COLO. CONST. Art. IX § 1(1)	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 301-8	1, 24
20 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> (Rehabilitation Act of 1973)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1232c	22
20 U.S.C. § 1234d	22
20 U.S.C. § 1234e	21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1234f	22
20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i> (Individuals with Disabilities Education Act)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1401	8, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	16, 23, 28, 30, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1415	24
20 U.S.C. § 1416(b)(1)(A)	11

20 U.S.C. §§ 2301 <i>et seq.</i> (Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education Act of 2006)	7
20 U.S.C. §§ 6301-7974 (IDEA and the Elementary and Secondary Education Act)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 6311	5, 7, 14, 21
20 U.S.C. § 6421(a)(1)	15
20 U.S.C. §§ 6811–94	15
20 U.S.C. § 6812(1) (2002)	15
20 U.S.C. § 7842	4
20 U.S.C. §§ 9501 <i>et seq.</i> (Education Sciences Reform Act of 2002)	7
20 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i> (Education Technical Assistance Act of 2002)	7, 8
20 U.S.C. §§ 9621 <i>et seq.</i> (National Assessment of Educational Progress Authorization Act)	8
29 U.S.C. §§ 3101 <i>et seq.</i> (Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act)	7
29 U.S.C. §§ 3271 <i>et seq.</i> (Adult Education and Family Literacy Act)	8
34 C.F.R. § 200.1	5
34 C.F.R. § 300.151	2, 3
34 C.F.R. § 300.41	2
34 C.F.R. § 300.511–515	3
34 C.F.R. § 300.516	3

42 U.S.C. § 1981	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 9831 <i>et seq.</i> (Head Start Act)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 9858 <i>et seq.</i> (Child Care and Development Block Grant Act of 1990)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 11301 <i>et seq.</i> (McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act)	8
42 U.S.C. § 11431–35	14, 26
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 22-1-101 to 22-96-105	2
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-7-1005	19
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 22-20-101 to -206 (Colorado’s Exceptional Children’s Educational Act)	1
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-20-103(1)	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-20-106(1)	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 22-20-108	1
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-14-115	2
1968 Bilingual Education Act, Pub. L. No. 90-247, 81 Stat. 783 (1968)	14
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975)	9, 14
Every Student Succeeds Act, Pub. L. No. 114-95, 129 Stat. 1802 (2015)	20, 21
Improving America’s Schools Act, Pub. L. No. 103- 382, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994)	6, 10, 19
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990) .	9, 14

IDEA Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37 (1997)	9, 10
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, 108 Pub. L. No. 446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004)	10, 11
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 106-400, 114 Stat. 1675 (2000)	26
No Child Left Behind Act, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 100-77, 101 Stat. 482 (1987) . .	14, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Derek W. Black, <i>Federalizing Education by Waiver?</i> 68 VAND. L. REV. 607 (2015)	7
<i>Broken Systems, Broken Duties: A New Theory For School Finance Litigation</i> , 94 MARQ. L. REV. 1195 (Summer 2001)	6
Jessica Bulman-Pozen, <i>Executive Federalism Comes To America</i> , 102 VA. L. REV. 953 (June 2016) . .	20
Colo. Dep't. of Educ., <i>Colorado Education Facts and Figures</i> (Oct. 2016), http://tinyurl.com/hv3ag3n	25
Colo. Dep't of Educ., <i>State Level Complaint Procedures</i> , http://tinyurl.com/hp4ze9g	24
Colo. Dep't of Educ., <i>State Systemic Improvement Plan Phase 1</i> (April 1, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/hdnb9o6	11

Colo. Dep't of Educ., State Systemic Improvement Plan Phase 2 (April 1, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/zvrc87x	11
Colo. Dep't. of Educ., <i>Students with Disabilities Birth-21</i> (2015), http://tinyurl.com/zpl8les	25
Colo. Dep't of Educ., <i>Writing Standards-aligned Advanced Learning Plans (ALPs) and Individualized Education Programs (IEPs): A Supplemental Guidance Document for Designing Effective Formal Educational Plans</i> (Sept. 2014; Updated March 2016), http://tinyurl.com/hrdjxk7	22
Natalie Gomez-Velez, <i>Public School Governance and Democracy: Does Public Participation Matter?</i> 53 VILL. L. REV. 297 (2008)	6
Kimberly Jenkins Robinson, <i>No Quick Fix for Equity and Excellence: The Virtues of Incremental Shifts in Education Federalism</i> , 27 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 201 (2016)	20
Lauren B. Resnick et al., <i>Standards-Based Reform: A Powerful Idea Unmoored, in Improving on No Child Left Behind</i> (Richard D. Kahlenberg ed., 2008)	6
